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Grievance Issue

Discharge of a Helper for failure to inform Company of a medical
condition which commenced prior to his hire.

Facts of the Case

The grievant was hired by the Tower Section of Line Construction
on May 31, 1983.

On Friday, July 8, 1983, a co-worker dropped a piece of steelj;
it bounced and struck the grievant on the left leg.

On Saturday, July 9, the grievant went to a hospital near his
home and had the injured leg x-rayed.

On Monday, July 11, the grievant telephoned his job and stated
that he was going to see his personal physician that day, and that he
would not be at work.

The grievant did not call or report to the job on July 12.

On July 13, the grievant reported to the job and was taken to
a Company panel physician for examination and x-rays of the injured leg.
After reviewing the x-rays, the physician informed the Company that the
grievant had had surgery on his left ankle prior to the date of his hire.
A subsequent review of the pre-employment Medical History Form the grievant
completed in April 1983 revealed that the corrective surgery was not re-
flected on the form. As a result,6 the grievant was discharged "due to
incomplete information on medical portion of employment application."
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The grievant told the Local Investigating Committee that he did
not remember why he failed to disclose information about his ankle condition;
that both his right and left ankles had undergone reconstructive surgery
to strengthen ligaments; that the ankles were operated on in the summers
of 1977 and 1978; that he was still able to play high school football
after the surgery had been performed; that he did not feel the questions
asked on the Medical History Form were relevant to his ankle condition;
that he had only been disabled from walking for a short time after the
operations, and had used crutches for only three weeks; that he did not
have any trouble performing his job duties; that he had verification from
his personal physician concerning his ankles' stability.

Discussion

The Company noted that the pre-—employment Medical History Form
is sent, along with the prospective employee, to the panel physician who
performs the pre-employment physical examination. The physician uses
the information on the Medical History Form to direct his attention to
ailments or conditions, such as the grievant's ankles, that might not
otherwise be apparent during a routine examination. The Company stated
further that numerous questions on the Medical History Form afforded
the grievant ample opportunity to disclose information about the
operations on his ankles; that although none of these questions speci-
fically asked if he had had corrective surgery on his ankle ligaments,
several of them asked whether he had had problems with or injuries to his
bones, joints, knees, etc. The Company opined that a reasonable person
would recognize that a Company requesting an applicant to complete such
a form obviously is interested in knowing about operations such as those
performed on the grievant in 1977 and 1978. The Company stated further
that had supervision known the full details of the grievant's medical
history, he would not have been hired in the first place; therefore, his
discharge was just and proper.

The Union opined that the grievant genuinely did not feel that
he had a physical limitation; that he answered all of the questions on
the Medical History Form precisely as they were written and, therefore,
did not falsify has answers; that he had no difficulty in performing the
physical aspects of the work assigned to him; that if the Company was
concerned about his physical ability to perform the work, it should have
sent him to a medical specialist before proceeding with any action.

Decision

The Pre-Review Committee has agreed that the grievant probably
would not have been hired in the Tower Section if his ankle operations
were known to the Company prior to his hire. Therefore, the Committee
has concluded that his termiantion was justified. :
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However, the Committee notes that the comment '"not eligible for
rehire in this classification' bars him from being rehired into any Helper
job or position, even though there may be Helper's duties outside of the
G.C. Tower Section which the grievant could perform without aggravating
his ankles. In the view of the Committee, such a rehire prohibition is
improper in this case. Therefore, the Committee has agreed that the
subject note. on the Payroll Change form will be revised to read "not
eligible for rehire in the Tower Section of Line Construction Department.'

Finally, the Union noted that a post-termination memorandum
on the grievant's performance was prepared by his supervision. The
Union opined that the memorandum (dated July 20, 1983) is improper and
asked that it be removed from all records and destroyed. Company agreed
to Union's request.

Case closed on this basis.
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